available to pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Nominal

Rate of Return

Inflation
Assumption

Long-Term
Expected Real
Rate of Return

Expected
Nominal Return

Asset Class

Expected Real
Return Asset

Class
Global Equity 60.0% 7.00% 2.50% 4.50% 4.20% 2.70%
Global Fixed Income 20.0% 4.50% 2.50% 2.00% 0.83% 0.40%
Private Investments 20.0% 9.50% 2.50% 7.00% 1.90% 1.40%

Total 100.0% 7.00% 2.50% 4.50% 6.93% 4.50%

OSCODA COUNTY DISTRICT LIBRARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2024

24

NOTE D - PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.

The following presents the net Pension Liability of the employer, calculated using the discount rate of
7.18%, as well as what the employer’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower (6.18%) or 1% higher (8.18%) than the current rate.

Balance at 12/31/2022 119,969$   188,532$   (68,563)$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 32   -   32
Interest 8,615   -   8,615
Changes in benefits -   -   -
Differences between expected
   and actual experience (1,516)   -   (1,516)
Change in assumptions 1,368   -   1,368
Contributions: employer -   -   -
Contributions: employees -   -   -
Net investment income -   21,155   (21,155)
Benefit payments, including refunds -   -   -
Administrative expense -   (449)   449
Other changes 84   -   84

Net Changes 8,583   20,706   (12,123)

Balance at 12/31/2023 128,552$   209,238$   (80,686)$

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a)-(b)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total Pension Liability 150,424$   128,552$   110,724$
Fiduciary Net Position 209,238   209,238   209,238
Net Pension Liability (58,814)$   (80,686)$   (98,514)$

OSCODA COUNTY DISTRICT LIBRARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2024

25

NOTE D - PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the employer recognized pension expense of $(2,219).  The employer
reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized
in pension expense as follows:

NOTE E - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Library is exposed to various risks of loss related to property loss, torts, errors and omissions,